## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## Hitachi Rail Italy Awarded Service Contracts Worth 108 Million Euro

**Naples (ITALY), 30 November 2016** – Hitachi Rail Italy has been awarded three Service contracts for a total amount of 108 million Euro. They are for the provision of maintenance of Frecciarossa 1000, Frecciarossa 500 and TSR regional trains. The new contracts include activities of control, monitoring and maintenance through the supply of materials and experienced skilled labor.

"This is further confirmation of our capacity to supply not only products advanced in technology and design, but also to assist our customers step by step in their requirement to assure better performances for the passengers", comments Maurizio Manfellotto, CEO of Hitachi Rail Italy.

The first contract is for the management of spare parts and repairs of the Frecciarossa fleet, in addition to the activities already covered by warranty. For the next 9 years, Trenitalia will therefore be entitled to require from Hitachi Rail Italy up to 79 million Euro of spares parts and skilled labor for activities to be performed in dedicated train yards. Prevention, repair in case of vandalism, timely and constant checks, will be among the services provided, to ensure the full efficiency of the fleet of 50 very high speed trains all in operation from spring 2017.

The second contract, worth approximately 7.9 million Euro, is for the provision of corrective maintenance services and functional tests for the recommissioning of the TSR fleet of Trenord. The service will run for 24 months and will cover the monitoring, verification and cyclical overhaul of the trains running every day in Lombardy. The activities will be carried out in partnership with Sitav, with which Hitachi Rail presented the best technical and financial offer and won the contract. Operations will be performed on about 80 cars and will involve possible additional activities to be agreed upon at check-in.

The consortium Hitachi Rail Italy-Sitav has also been granted an extension, for the second time, by Trenitalia of the service contract for ordinary preventive maintenance and corrective maintenance of systems and components of the Frecciarossa 500 for an amount exceeding 21 million Euro and a duration of 12 months.

"This is a further demonstration of our competitiveness in a sector and strategic business like Service and Maintenance" said Maurizio Manfellotto, CEO of Hitachi Rail Italy.

## About Hitachi Rail Italy SpA

Hitachi Rail Italy is the most important railway vehicle manufacturer in Italy and in November 2015 it was taken over by Hitachi Rail. The company was originally formed through the merger of well-known Ansaldo Trasporti and Breda Costruzioni Ferroviarie, who brought together over 160 years of expertise in making urban mobility and rail transport a reality.

Hitachi Rail Italy has 2.000 employees working in manufacturing plants in Naples, Pistoia, Reggio Calabria, San Francisco and Miami. The products of Hitachi Rail Italy range from High Speed, the ETR1000 high speed train to trams, metros (including driverless), to regional trains: Vivalto, TSR and TAF. The vehicles produced by Hitachi Rail Italy operate in over fifteen countries around the world. The company is led by CEO Maurizio Manfellotto.

For more information on Hitachi Rail Italy, please visit the company's website at <u>www.hitachirail.com</u>

## About Hitachi, Ltd.

Hitachi, Ltd. (TSE: 6501), headquartered in Tokyo, Japan, delivers innovations that answer society's challenges. The company's consolidated revenues for fiscal 2015 (ended March 31, 2016) totaled 10,034.3 billion yen (\$88.8 billion). The Hitachi Group is a global leader in the Social Innovation Business, and it has approximately 335,000 employees worldwide. Through collaborative creation, Hitachi is providing solutions to customers in a broad range of sectors, including Power / Energy, Industry / Distribution / Water, Urban Development, and Finance / Government & Public / Healthcare. For more information on Hitachi, please visit the company's website at <a href="http://www.hitachi.com">http://www.hitachi.com</a>.

###

Information contained in this news release is current as of the date of the press announcement, but may be subject to change without prior notice.

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_